

GAHC010263412025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/2809/2025**

NEWAJ UDDIN AND 6 ORS.  
S/O ABDUL KADIR, PERMANENT R/O DOBOKA TOWN WARD NO 5, PO AND  
PS DOBOKA, DIST HOJAI, ASSAM

2: ISLAM UDDIN  
S/O HUSSAIN AHMED  
R/O VILL SUTAR GAON  
DOBOKA TOWN  
PO AND PS DOBOKA  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782440

3: MINAZ UDDIN ALIAS MINAJ UDDIN  
S/O ABDUL KHALIK  
R/O SUTAR GAON  
DOBOKA TOWN  
PO AND PS DOBOKA  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782440

4: MUJIBUR RAHMAN ALIAS MUZIBUR RAHMAN  
S/O TAYEB ALI  
R/O SUTAR GAON  
DOBOKA TOWN  
PO AND PS DOBOKA  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782440

5: ABDUL KADIR  
S/O ABDUL MUNNAF  
R/O SUTAR GAON

DOBOKA TOWN  
PO AND PS DOBOKA  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782440

6: RAJ UDDIN  
S/O ABDUL MALEK  
R/O SUTAR GAON  
DOBOKA TOWN  
PO AND PS DOBOKA  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 782440

7: SAJ UDDIN ALIAS KHAZ UDDIN  
S/O TERA MIYAN  
R/O SUTAR GAON  
DOBOKA TOWN  
PO AND PS DOBOKA  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN 78244

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE LEARNED PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : TAWHID LASKAR, ASHRAFUL BORBHUYAN, MR. D K  
AGARWALA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. K M HASSAN (INFORMANT), MR M AHMED  
(INFORMANT), MS. S NAZNEEN (INFORMANT)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**01.12.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. T. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioners as well as Mr. K.M. Hasan, learned counsel for the informant. Also heard Ms. S.H. Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
- 2.** This application under Section 482 of BNSS, 2023 has been filed by the petitioners, namely, **1. Newaj Uddin, 2. Islam Uddin, 3. Minaz Uddin @ Minaj Uddin, 4. Mujibur Rahman @ Muzibur Rahman, 5. Abdul Kadir, 6. Raj Uddin and 7. Saj Uddin @ Khaz Uddin,** seeking pre-arrest bail in connection with **Doboka P.S Case No. 225/2025 registered under Sections 189(2)/329(4)/74/118(2) of BNS, 2023.**
- 3.** The allegations as per the present FIR is that the accused persons named therein including the present petitioners assaulted the mother of the informant inside her house and left her for dead and on the same evening, they also attacked the father of the informant and also left him for dead.
- 4.** Call for the case diary.
- 5.** It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that the present FIR has been lodged as a counter-blast to an earlier FIR lodged by the petitioners' side against the informant's side and in respect of which, the pre-arrest bail application was preferred,

wherein the present informant was one of the petitioners and his pre-arrest bail application was rejected vide order dated 26.03.2025 by this Court after perusal of the case diary.

**6.** Having regard to the above, it is provided that in the event of their arrest in connection with the above-noted case, the above-named petitioners, shall be released on **interim pre-arrest bail** of **Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand)** only with **one** surety of the like amount subject to the satisfaction of the arresting authority with following condition:

- (i) That the petitioners shall not try to make contact with the informants' side or threatened them or intimidate them in any manner;
- (ii) That the petitioners are directed to cooperate with the investigation and shall appear before the I.O as and when called;
- (iii) That the petitioners shall not hamper or tamper with evidence.

**7.** List the matter again on 09.01.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**